

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.9

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22287-
22289/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2009 in MA No. 130/2006 &
MA No. 132/2006 & MA No. 133/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT
JABALPUR)

RAMESH CHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHRIVATI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01/08/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Anish Kumar Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These petitions are directed against judgment
dated 13.2.2009 of the learned Single Judge of the
Madhya Pradesh High Court whereby the appeals preferred
by the petitioner against the award of the Motor
Accident Claims Tribunal, Shivpuri were dismissed.

We have heard learned counsel for the
petitioner for some time and perused the record. In
our view, the impugned judgment does not suffer from
any legal infirmity. The suo motu enhancement granted
by the High Court is in consonance with the law laid

2

down by this Court and is just and reasonable.

The special leave petitions are accordingly
dismissed.

The petitioner is directed to pay the amount
together with interest to the claimants by cheque
within a period of three months from today and submit a
report to this effect before the Motor Accident Claims
Tribunal, Shivpuri (Madhya Pradesh). If it is found
that the petitioner has not paid the amount, then the
Tribunal shall suo motu initiate proceedings for
realisation of the amount.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master